VII) Actual return on the plan assets: 0.1 - - -
VIII) Assumptions used in accounting for the gratuity plan:

Mortality (%) Rates stipulated in Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14
from 01.04.2019 onwards

Discount rate (%) 7.2% 7.4% 7.2% 7.4%

Salary escalation rate (%) 9.0 for first three years and
6.0 thereafter

Average Remaining Service (years) 27.1 25.8 27.1 25.8
Employee Attrition Rate (%)

up to 5 years 15 15 15 15
above 5 years 5 5 5 5

IX) Estimate of amount of contribution in immediate next year 2.7 - NA NA

X)  Expected future benefit payments
(₹ in million)

Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023
1 year 0.0 -
2 to 5 years 0.5 0.1
6 to 10 years 1.6 0.5
More than 10 years 7.5 2.6

The estimates of salary escalation considered in actuarial valuation take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant
factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions holding other assumptions constant
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

(₹ in million)

Gratuity
31.03.2024 31.03.2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount Rate (1% movement) 2.7 (3.6) 0.9 (1.1)
Future salary growth (1% movement) 3.5 (2.8) 1.1 (0.9)
Mortality rate (10% mortality rates) 3.1 (3.1) 1.0 (1.0)
Attrition rate (- / + 50% of attrition rates) 2.4 (3.9) 0.7 (1.4)

f) Lupin Manufacturing Solutions Limited, India
Lupin Manufacturing Solutions Limited’s current gratuity plan is funded as well as unfunded and the liability is determined based on
actuarial valuation. The most recent actuarial valuation of plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation for
gratuity were carried out as at 31.03.2024. The present value of the defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost
and past service cost were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

339Corporate Overview   Statutory Reports   Financial Statements

Notes

[…]

Particulars
As at 31.03.2023

USD  EURO GBP JPY  Others
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 171.6 121.7 1.1 - 28.9
Trade Receivables 18,585.2 1,164.3 775.3 317.8 2,342.6
Loans (current and non-current) - - 813.2 - -
Financial assets (current and non-current) 12.5 92.1 - - 0.1

18,769.3 1,378.1 1,589.6 317.8 2,371.6
Financial liabilities

Borrowings (current and non-current) 3,697.7 - - - -
Trade Payables 4,187.5 1,098.0 189.5 53.5 301.9
Financial Liabilities (current and non-current) 330.5 0.1 6.1 - 73.5

8,215.7 1,098.1 195.6 53.5 375.4
Net statement of financial position exposure 10,553.6 280.0 1,394.0 264.3 1,996.2

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

(₹ in million)
31.03.2024 Impact on Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax*
5% movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD (1,061.4) 1,061.4 (690.5) 690.5
EURO 268.9 (268.9) 174.9 (174.9)
GBP (61.2) 61.2 (39.8) 39.8
JPY (9.8) 9.8 (6.4) 6.4
Others (133.5) 133.5 (86.8) 86.8

(997.0) 997.0 (648.6) 648.6

(₹ in million)
31.03.2023 Impact on Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax*
5% movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD (123.7)  123.7  (80.5)  80.5
EURO (7.9)  7.9  (5.1)  5.1
GBP (69.7)  69.7  (45.3)  45.3
JPY (13.2)  13.2  (8.6)  8.6
Others (99.8)  99.8  (64.9)  64.9

(314.3)  314.3  (204.4)  204.4

*including other comprehensive income

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of
changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such
assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of
floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

[…]

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings is as follows:

(₹ in million)
Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023
Non-Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings - -
Variable rate borrowings - 275.1

- 275.1
Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings - 5,350.0
Variable rate borrowings 26,699.1 36,815.4

26,699.1 42,165.4
Total 26,699.1 42,440.5

355Corporate Overview   Statutory Reports   Financial Statements

Notes
Forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at
the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

(₹ in million)

Particulars
Profit or (loss)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
Cash flow sensitivity (net)
31.03.2024
Fixed rate borrowings - -
Variable rate borrowings (267.0) 267.0

31.03.2023
Fixed rate borrowings (53.5) 53.5
Variable rate borrowings (370.9) 370.9

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to the
borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the
average debt outstanding during the period.

Commodity rate risk
The Group’s operating activities involve purchase and sale of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (API), whose prices are exposed to
the risk of fluctuation over short periods of time. Commodity price risk exposure is evaluated and managed through procurement